FAX COVER

ORANGE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION

FACSMILIE TRANSMITTAL SHEET							
70: FRANK WHITTAKER	FROM: Orange Construction Coporation						
COMPANY: DIVISION OF NATURAL RESCOURSES	DATE: 03/23/2011						
FAX NUMBER: 304-558-2165	TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER: 20						
PHONE NUMBER:	sender's reference number:						
Re: BID	Your reference number:						
□ urgent □ for revjew □ Pleas	B COMMENT PICASE REPLY PIBASE RECYCLE						
NOTES/GOMMENTS:							

RFQ Number: DNRB11117

Buyer: Frank Whittaker

Bid Opening Date: 3/24/2011 Bid Opening Time: 1:30 PM

RECEIVED

2011 HAR 24 PM 12: 11

WV PURDHASING DIVISION



President

*312111457

MORGANTOWN WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26508

ORANGE CONSTRUCTION CORP.

170 OLD CHEAT ROAD

304-291-6765

Request for

DNRB11117

3/21/2011

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RANK WHITTAKER 04-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DURESS CORRESPONDENCE A CLARKENIC

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

SHIP VIA F.C.D. 03/14/2011 BID OPENING DATE BID OPENING TIME 30PM TEMNUMBER: LNE ADDENDUM NO. 1 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO: 1) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED BID CLARIFICATIONS. 2) REPLACE THE FORM OF PROPOSAL PAGES I THROUGH 4 WITH THE ATTACHED FORM OF PROPOSAL PAGES 1 THROUGH 4. 3) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED TECHNICAL QUESTIONS & ANSWERS. 4) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET s) extend the bid opening date to 03/24/2011 at 1:30 PM *************** END ADDENDUM NO. 1 d001 968-42 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION OF RFQ DNRB11117 ***** TOTAL: IS THE END THIS

55-076-7161



Request for Quotation

COMMON MELETANDEM SERVICE SERV FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

RFQ CDPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

Orange Construction Corporation 170 Old Cheat Road Morgantown, WV 26508

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

DATE PRIN	ΕD	3EA	MS OF SAU	E.	SAIP VIA		FQB	EREGAN TERMS
02/09/				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	. D.T.	DENT	NG TIME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE	223320222330265656565656565656565656565656565656565	03/22/	5-45-44-0000	CAT	TEMNUMBER	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	UNITERICE	AMOUNT
LINE	GBA	A) II Y	UOP	NO	MENTARKER			
0001		1.	LS		968-42		•	207 127 20
	GENERA	-· ;	TRUCT	ION				
			I		•			
, ,	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	DIVI	HASING DIVISION SION OF NATURAL	RESOU	RCES, IS	- 1
	SOLICI	TING B	IDS F Y RES	OR RE	PAIR OF DRAINAG TATE PARK IN TU	CKER C	OUNTY, WV.	16
			nor n	MAN	DATORY PRE-BID	13/26/2	Λ 11 ΔΤ	
	111-00	AM S T	HE CA	NAAN	VALLEY GOLF COL	IRISE CL	UBHOUSE. /	ALL
	FAILUR	E TO A	TTEND	THE	REQUIRED TO ATMANDATORY PRE-1	IID SHA	LL RESULI	I
	DISQUA REPRES	LIFICA ENT MO	TION RE TH	OF TH	E BIDDER.	PERSUN	MAY	
	AN ATT	ENDANC	E SHE	ET WI	LL BE MADE AVA	LABLE	FOR ALL	HE
	DFFICI	AL DOC	UMENT	VERI	OMPLETE, THIS	E AT T	HE MANDATI	DR
,	REPRES	ENTATI	VE NA	ME ON	ROVIDE YOUR CONTINUE THE ATTENDANC!	SHEET	WILL RES	บน. T
	ACCEPT	'ANY D	THER	DOCUM	THE BID. THE TENTATION TO VE	RIFY AT	TENDANCE.	
	THE BI	TED TH	E INF	ORMAT	BLE FOR ENSURII	I THE A	TTENDANCE	
	SHEET.	OT ASS	UME A	NY RE	DIVISION AND SPONSIBILITY FO	OR A BI	DDER-S	
,	LTITITA	ON. WE	REDU	DEST 1	HE PRE-BID ATTEM That all potent	NDANCE (AL BID	SHEET. II Ders incl	
	THEIR	E-MAIL	ADDF	ESS A	ND FAX NUMBER.			
		00000000 0000			Verse side for terivs and	zonoffons:		
SIGNATURE		 –	·			4 Z91	6765	ATE 5/21/11
TILE	<u>، کر ،</u>	<u>' ڪر</u>	EIN			7 671		IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
.\1/a	EN DESE	CONDINIC	TO DEC	S 07	7 / し / RT NAME AND ADDRES	S IN SPAC		



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DNRB11117

AGE SOM
 . 2

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316_ DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

MANAGORIES SOCIALIS ROMO EN CERCON MENTION COMPANION COM

PARKS & RECREATION SECTION 324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

02/09/	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	155	NS OF SAU		300000000	98 S. U. S.		6 2000			
BID OPENING DATE:		03/22/	2011				BID	DPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
UNE	20.000.000.000.00	my	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NUM	BER.		UNIT PRICE		ANGUNT
					000000000000000000000000000000000000000			3 10000000			
1	lare on	TENTIA	I RIDI	DERS	ARF I	REDUES	STED TO	O AF	RIVE PRIO	R TO	
	THE ST	ARTING	TIME	FOR	ITHE F	PRE-B:	ID, B	IDDL	ERS WHU AK	RIVE	•
	ATE.	BUT PR	TOR TH	D THE	DISN	4ISSA!	L DF TI	HE 1	TECHNICAL		,
	DODTIA	N OF T	ur pp	F-RID	i WTL1	L BE	PERMIT	TED	TO SIGN 1	N .	
	BIDDER	S WHO	ARRIV	E AFT	ER C	DNCLU	SION O	FIT	E TECHNIC	AL DADT	
	PORTIO	N OF T	HE PR	E-BID	, BUT	DUK.	ITTED , Ine wu	TIO S	JBSEQUENT SIGN THE	FARI	. •
		PRE-B ANCE S		GE VO	I BE	FERM.	X 136.63	Τ,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	·	
	\		•				•				
	ALL TE	CHNICA	L QUE	STION	S MUS	ST BE	SUBMI	TTEI	O IN WRITI	NG TO	
1	EDVNK	WILLLEY	KER I	N THE	I WV I	PURCH	ASING :	DITA.	TRION ATT	CHATE	•
	AT FRA	NK.M.W	HITTA	KEROW	A. 60.	V OF	VIA FA	XA	T 304~558-	4112	
:	DEADLI	NE FOR	ALL	TECHN	ICAL	QUES	TIONS	12 1	02/28/2013	iniîM	
	ALL TE	CHNICA	LQUE	SILUN	S WII	LL BE	ADDKE	2 3E1	BY ADDEN		
	AFIER	THE DE	ADLIN	£. •]			•			
	RYDDIN	າວວຸນ	MENTS	CONS	IST I	OF TH	E REQU	EST	FOR QUOTA	, NOIT	
	PLANS	AND SP	ECIFI	CATIO	NS.						
,	1						·	L.,		10.	
	REQUES	T FOR	QUOTA	TION	MAY I	BE OB	TAINED	BY	CONTACTION	Ae i	
				Ochto	D 2011	VED	•				
	FRANK	WHITTA IRGINI	KEK,	CHYCL	ואכ דו	iek Tutet	กม				! .
	WESI V	INGINI	TON S	TREET	EA:	ST	U 11			1	
		STON.				-		1			
	TELEPH	ONE: 3	04-55	8-411	5						
	1			ļ.					mu	errue.] '
	PLANS	AND SP	ECIFI	CATIO	DNS M	AY BE	OBTAI	MED	BY CONTAC	LI ING:	
1				one:	1			İ	2		
		N TECH		GKUL) 			1			
}		BANS,		177	}					,	
	TFLEP!	ONE: 3	04-72	75501	ıl .	•					
	1		1	l							
	THERE	IS A N	ION-RE	FUNDA	ABLE	FEE O	F \$25.	, 00	PLUS SHI	PPING	1
•	HANDL	ING, FO	R PLA	ns an	yp sp	ECIFI	CATION	S .	•		,
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	See A	VERSES	NDE FORT	EFINS AND C	OVOT	ions		
SIGNATURE			<u> </u>				TELEPHONE			DATE	•
inie .		ĮF	EN				I		ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ CDPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
DNRB11117

PRANK WHITTAKER

	GE W
•	z

waddhessoghasacondencesiotakennionces

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

parte renotted	TEHMSOFSALE	SHIPVA		FREIGHT TERMS
02/09/2011	A 200 200 5 5	, BTD 0	PENING TIME 01:	:30PM
	03/22/2011		UNIT PERCE	ANGUNE
LINE GUAN	TITY BOP YO	ет выменя		
,				
,			. •	
				•
EXHIBIT	T 5	• •		
NECT V	TRETUTA CODE 21	-1D-5 PROVIDES THA	T: ANY SOLICITA	•
TYNN FO	OR A PUBLIC IMP	ROVEMENT CONSTRUCT	ION CONTRACT	
benii të i	ES EACH VENDOR	THAT SUBMITS A BID	I FOR THE WORK TO	
SURMIT	AT THE SAME TI	ME AN AFFIDAVIT OF	COMPLIANCE WITH	
THE BII	D. THE ENCLOSED	DRUG-FREE WORKPLA	CE AFFIDAVIT	
MUST BE	E SIGNED AND SU	BMITTED WITH THE B	ID AS EVIDENCE	•
DF THE	VENDOR'S COMPL	IANCE WITH THE PRO	VISIONS OF ARIL	
CLE 1D	, CHAPIER 21 UF	THE WEST VIRGINIA DRUG-FREE WORKPLAC	CODE. FAILONE	, I
LO SARI	MII THE STONED	IN DISQUALIFICATIO	N OF SUCH BID.	
I'RE PIT	D SHALL RESULT	THE DISQUALTE TOWN		
NOTICE	TO PROCEED: T	HIS CONTRACT IS TO	BE PERFORMED	,
WITHIN	60 CALENDAR DA	YS AFTER THE NOTIC	E TO PROCEED	
ITS RECE	EIVED. UNLESS	OTHERWISE SPECIFIE	D, THE FULLY	
EXECUTI	ED PURCHASE ORD	ER WILL BE CONSIDE	RED NOTICE TO	
PROCEE	D.	1.	,	
		THE PURCHASE	un pressure THE	•
CANCEL	LATION: THE DI	RECTOR OF PURCHASI	ING KESEKYES INE	
RIGHT	TO CANCEL IHIS	CONTRACT IMMEDIATE IF THE MATERIALS O	TO WORKMANSHIP	•
NUITE	ED ADE OF AN IN	FERIOR QUALITY OR	DO NOT CONFORM	
SUPPLIE	HE SPECIFICATION	NS OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	
HERE I				
			•	
WAGE RA	ATES: THE CONTR	ACTOR OR SUBCONTRA	CTOR SHALL PAY	
THE HI	GHER OF THE U.S	. DEPARTMENT OF LA	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE	
RATES	AS ESTABLISHED	FOR TUCKER COUNTY,	PURSUANT	•
TO WES	T VIRGINIA CODE	21-5A, ET, SEQ.	(LKEAUTTING	
WAGE RA	ATES APPLY TO T	HIS PROJECTS		
ADTTO	ATION: ANY REF	ERENCES MADE TO AR	RBITRATION OR	
AKBIIK	1	•		
	SEE	IEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS DATE	
BIGNATURE		- I ELEPHUNG	VAIC	
गार्ध	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for DNRB11117

‱PA	3E⊗⊗
	4

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

	COPY NAME/ADDRESS	HERE
	 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
Σ.		
Ε.		
N-4		
u.		

	MS OF SALE	SHPVIA		
02/09/2011	2013	פת תוא	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE: 03/22/		TEM NUMBER	UNCORICE	ANCUNT
EINE QUANTITY	LIGP CAT	(B) (A) (A) (B) (B)		
				•
INTEREST FOR	PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR AN	Y INTEREST	•
DECUTOED BY	CTATE LAW) CONT	AINED IN THIS	CUNTRACI	
DR TN ANY AN	ERICAN INSTITUT	E OF ARCHITEC	TS DUCUMENTS	•
PERTAINING T	O THIS CONTRACT	ARE HEREBY D	ELEIED.	•
		NOD TO DECIME	EN TO PROVINE	
WORKERS' COM	PENSATION: VEN	CUMBENCALIUM	IF SUCCESSFUL.	• .
A CERTIFICA	E PRUM WURKERS	CONTRIGORITAN	1, 0000220.02.	
Air OF THE	TEMS CHECKED BE	LOW WILL BE A	REQUIREMENT	• ,
DF. THIS CON	RACT		·	•
	1 1	ĺ		
(XX) INSURA	CE: SUCCESSFUL	VENDOR SHALL	FURNISH PROOF	·.
OF COMMERCIA	L GENERAL LIABI	LITY INSURANC	E PRIUR TU	
ISSUANCE OF	CONTRACT. UNLE	SS OTHERWISE	SPECIFIED IN	
THE BID DOC	MENTS, THE MINI	MUM AMUUNI OF	. INSURANCE	
COVERAGE RE	UIRED IS \$250,0		•	•
() BUTI DE	S RISK INSURANC	E: SUCCESSFU	JL VENDOR SHALL	
EUDATEH PRO	DE DE BUILDERS R	RISK - ALL RIS	SK INSUKANCE IN	, •
AN AMOUNT E	UAL TO 100% OF	THE AMOUNT OF	THE CONTRACT.	,
		i		:
(XX) BONDS:	FIVE PERCENT	(5%) OF THE TO	OTAL AMOUNT OF	
THE BID PAY	BLE TO THE STAT	E OF WEST VIR	RGINIA, SHALL BE	
SUBMITTED W	TH EACH BID AS	Y BYN RNWN• ∙	THE SUCCESSFUL DONO AND LARORA	
BIDDER SHAL	D FOR 100% OF T	LUE VADIENT DE	BOND AND LABOR/	
MATERIAL BU	THE PROVIDED THE THE	IE FORM OF A C	CERTIFIED CHECK,	
T D D E V O C A R I E	HETTER OF CREDI	IT. OR BOND FU	URNISHED BY A	
ROLVENT SUR	TTY COMPANY AUTH	IORIZED TO DO	RASTME22 IN THE	
STATE OF WE	ST VIRGINIA. A	LETTER OF CRE	EDIT SURWILLED	·:
TN LIFT OF	A BOND WILL ONLY	? BE ALLOWED F	FOR PROJECTS	· .
INDED ATOO	non PERSONAL C	IR BUSINESS ICH	HECKS ARE NOT	
ACCECPTABLE	IN LIEU OF THE	5% BID BOND,	PERFURNANCE	
BOND, OR LA	BOR AND MATERIAL	ַ טאטי	•	
MATHTE	NANCE BOND: A	TWD (2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE BON	-
, C , MAINIE		İ	•	<u> </u>
	SEF DEVERSES	DE POR TERMS AND CONDI TELEPHONE	TIONS DATE	
SIGNATURE	•	ICLETAVA		
nn.e	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DNRB11117

**************************************	•	•
5	₩ .7	4 C E
		5

FRANK WHITTAKER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE
SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV
25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATEPRINTEL) 	TER	(SOF SAL	5 8 8 8 8	SHII	V/A		(Q B)		TREIGHTTEAMS
02/09/20		and the second s					<u> </u>			
BID OPENING DATE:		3/22/3	2011			BID	<u>OPEN</u>	ING TIME		:30PM
UNE	QUAN	IIIY	uár	CAT	TEMA	UMBER		UNITERICE		AMOUNT
				888666666					200000000000000000000000000000000000000	
					vorte ur	. DE A	DE011	TOEMENT	ηF	
C	OVERIN	G THE	ROUF	TMP 2	ASIEM MI	LL BE A	REQU	TMC1100123		
. [1]	HE SUL	CESSF	UL VE		•					•
l l	EV. 13	1700]	An.		•	·	-		. ,
	Ja 7 4 - 4 - 4		`	•		•				
	•		,						•	
E:	XHIBIT	r 7				•		•		
							N. T.	MOBVE		•
			MINUM	, GLA	SS & STE	EL IN PU	Brin	MUKKS		
. 191	ROJECT	rs	•						•	,
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	M ·· A CCI	DIAME	e witt	n Med	T VIRGIN	IIA CODE	5-19	-1 ET.,		• •
l le	En. I	EVERY	CONTR	ACT F	OR CÓNSI	RUCTION,	REC	ONSTRUC	TION,	
1 · la	LTERAT	ETAN.	REPAT	R. IM	PROVEMEN	IT OR MAI	NTEN	ANCE OF		
طاا	DR! TC	พกจะร	. WHE	RE TH	E COST]	IS MORE T	HAN	\$50,000	AND,	
l Ir	M THE	CASE	OF ST	FFI D	NLY. WHE	RE THE C	XDST.	OF STEE	LIS	
<u> </u> ∙ M	ORE TI	HAN \$5	0,000	OR W	HERE MOR	E THAN T	0,00	ONIV AL	S OF HMTNH	
l s	TEEL /	ARE RE	QUIRE	D, TH	E STAIL	WILL ACC	TET I	UNLI AL	UNING TATES.	, <u>.</u>
G	LASS,	OR ST	EEL P	KUUUL	MYCHINE!	RY OR EQU	IT PME	NT PURC	HASED	. .
	N AUU.	E AT T	TIEN	TE NE	PUBLIC	WORKS SI	IALL	BE MADE	OF	
l h	OMEST	TC ALD	MINIM	. GLA	SS OR ST	reel, unl	ESS.	THE CUS	1 01-	
 	UE PRI	anuct	TS LE	SS TH	AN \$50.1)00 DR LE	SS 1	THAN 10,	ប្រក្នុ	
P	OUNDS	OF ST	EEL A	RE US	ED IN P	BLIC WOR	KS F	ROJECTS	•	
]							1	•		
F	OREIG	N MADE	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS	OR STEEL	PRUL	JUCIS MA NUCTO TO	T BE COUNT	
<u> </u>	CCEPT	ED DNL	YIF	LHE C	1148 446. 1151 01 1	COMESTIC T IS UNRE	LKOL	JABLE IF	IT IS	
	U BE	NKEAS	いていりし	E. S D THA	N THE R	ID PRICE	FOR	FOREIGN	MADE	
6	መን ሁለ መስከበር	TO. T	E THE	DOME	STIC ALI	JMINUM, (LASS	OR STE	EL	-
9	RODUC	TS TO	BE SU	PPLIE	D OR PRI	ODUCED IN	N A P	SUBSTAN	TIAL	
	AROR :	SURPLU	S ARE	Α" . A	S DEFIN	ED BY THE	E UNI	ITED STA	TES	1
l b-	CDADT	MENT A	EIAR	nR. F	DRFIGN	PRODUCTS	MAY	BE'SUPP	LIED	<u>.</u>
1	NIY I	F DOME	STIC	PRODU	CTS ARE	30% DR 1	ORE	HIGHER	TN	
P	RICE	THAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE P	RODUCTS.				
'										
				SEESE	Verseaide Fo	REENSANDE	Nordel	(C)		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE .	
TUTE		(Fi	EN .	<u></u>		1		ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPAN	\$39H	PREIGHT TEHMS
02/09/2011	DES CONTURBO TEMP	L:30PM
BID OPENING DATE: 03/22/2011		
LENE GRANTILY USP NO TIEM NUM	ER UNITARICE	AMOUNT
		,
	DART INDER THE ARRIVE	
IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONT	KACI UNDER INE ADUVE	
PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER	TO EDD LIKE EDREICH	
DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A DEALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS	DEACONARIE AND LOWER	
THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRO	THE SPENDING	
OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING.	A PERVALUATION AND	-
REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR	SUCH NOMESTIC PRODUCTS	
ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE. IN THE	TO RYD TE THEY ARE	
SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLAS	e ap steel	
SUPPLIENCE FURETON ACCUMENCE, SEAS	JO DR. OFFICE	
DEV 7/00		<u>;</u>
REV. 3/88		
EXHIBIT 9		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDG	EMENT OF CONSTRUCTION	
PROJECT ADDENDA		
ROJECT ADDLADA	ļ	
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AC	SENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED	
TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDU	ILE IN ISSUING	
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR	STATE AGENCIES:	1
·		
(1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL	L PREPARE THE ADDENDUM	,
AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT I	IAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS	,
AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJE	CT. THE ADDENDUM	
AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO	THE BUYER IN THE STATE	
PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHIT	FECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS	0
SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO	THE STATE AGENCY FOR	
WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.		
(2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE AL	DDENDUM TO ALL	
INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECES	SSARY, EXTEND THE BID	
OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOW	JLD BE RECEIVED BY THE	
BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS	PRIOR TO THE BID	
OPENING DATE.		
	HAS AND CONDITIONS	1
	FELEPHONE PATE	
		<u> </u>
TILE FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation DNRB11117

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE"NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Orange Construction Corporation 170 Old Cheat Road Morgantown, WV 26508

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

OATEORINI	£D .) FE	MS OF SAL	E		SAIRVIA			F.(2) B		FREIGH	TERMS
02/09/	2011					<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	RYD	DPENIN	TIME	0.1	:30PM	
BID OPENING DATE:		03/22/ MM	2011	OAT	-11	и нимве		**************************************	NII PRICE		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	CIUNT
EINE		IN II I CO		e e								
	BIDDE DIVIS THAT SHALL	RS AND ION. APPLY ALSO A TION MA PURPOSE	SUB THE TO PPLY	MITTE SAME THE TO AN	D TO RULE ORIGIN ADDEN N ADDE	THE S AI IAL I IDUM I	STAT ND RE BIDDIN DOCUME THAT	E PURI GULATIO G DOCUM NT. TH	KENT KE ONLY JED FOR			
	EXHIB											,
	ADDEN	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT	•						
	ADDEN	EBY ACK DUM(S) OPOSAL,	AND H	IAVE M	IADE TH	1E NE	CESSAR	Y REVI	G CHECK SIONS T	ED O		
	ADDEN	OUM MUG		1. /.1.1.							-	
,	NO. 2	•										
	NO. 3	•										:
	NO. 4							-	·			
	NO. 5						,	-				
		ERSTANI DUM(S)	THAT L YAM	FAIL SE CAL	URE TO	O CDN R REJ	FIRM TECTION	HE REC	EIPT OF E BIDS	THE		
	VENDO	R MUST	CLEA		1			Y VERB	AL			
SIGNATURE \				6LE F	VERSE SID	EFORTEI T	HMS AND OF ELEPHONE	NOTIONS	سر .	DATE	≠ /_ · / · /	
Down	<u>Q</u> _	13mg	FEIN				504 Z	4/676	ADDRESS C		S / Z / ! / S TO BE NOT	ED ABOVE
Pres		- 1	15 /	376	716)	AND	DDDESS				ED 'VENDO	
· WH	KEN RES	SPONDING	IO KF	y, insph	ALIVANE	HUNN A	DUNESS	114 OF MOI		- 10° in fo		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·



Request for DNRB1117

DNRB11117

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

SERVICE ADDRESSICO HEBRONDENCERIO ACHEMILONIO SCOR

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Orange Construction Corporation 170 Old Cheat Road Morgantown, WV 26508

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	-16- VA	F 0 8	FREIGHT TERMS
02/09/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/22/2011	BID	OPENING TIME D	1:30PM
CINE CHARTITY UOP CAT	TTEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNE
		•	
REPRESENTATION MADE OR	ASSUMED TO BE M	ADE DURING ANY	,
ORAL DISCUSSION HELD B	ETWEEN VENDOR'S	REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE	
AND ANY STATE PERSONNE INFORMATION ISSUED IN	WRITING AND ADDE		,
SPECIFICATIONS BY AN O	FFICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
	. '		
Manish 1 that	.ssı	GNATURE .	
Demose Construction	Corporation CO	MDANV	,
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
3/. 4.1/. 1/.	DA	TE ,	,
REV. 11/96			
	·		
CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE	,	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CO PERSONS DESIRING TO PE	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL	
STATE MUST BE LICENSED	. THE WEST VIRG	INIA CONTRACTORS	;
LICENSING BOARD IS EMP	OWERED TO ISSUE	THE CONTRACTORS	
LICENSE. APPLICATIONS MADE BY CONTACTING THE	FOR A CONTRACTO	IVISION OF LABOR	
CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILD	ING 3, ROOM 319,	CHARLESTON, WV	
25305. TELEPHONE: (30	4) 558-7890.		
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CO	DE 21-11-11 REQU	IRES ANY	
PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO	INCLUDE THE CONT	RACTORS	
LICENSE NUMBER ON THEI	K PID:		
. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: A			
CONTRACTORS NAME:	inge Completions	D Corporation	
,	1 1107061	1 -	
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO			
SEENE	VERSESIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	DATI	4/ J.,
White Total	301		3/2 (/// ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TIME Prices SS076	7161	ADDRESS CHANG	

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED



DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316 RFQ COPY DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE PARKS & RECREATION SECTION 324.4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

02/09/	2011					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
BID OPENING DATE	03/22/		Bl	D OPENING		30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	LIGHT 1 TAT	ITEM NUMBER	i.Nr	PRICE	AMCUNT
	THE SUCCESSF COPY OF THEI A PURCHASE C	R CONTRACT	WILL BE REQUIF DRS LICENSE PF ACT	ED TO FURN	IISH A SUANCE OF	
		AP	PLICABLE LAW			
	AND REGULATI THE "REQUEST DIVISION IS PROCUREMENT.	ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHANE INFORMATION ISSUED INFORMATION ISSUED INTORITY GOVERNMENT	I PROVIDED LY THE PURC NING THIS	IN CHASING	
	ANY OTHER SO	URCE, VERB	ED IN SPECIFICAL OR WRITTEN ION PROVIDED F PARAGRAPH IS	WHICH CON ROM THE SO	UTRADICTS	
	FOR RANKRUPT	CY PROTECT L AND VOII	ENT THE VENDOMINATION, THE STATION, THE STATION, AND TERMINATION	MAY DEEM	THE.	·
	REV. 5/2009				1	
		NC	TICE			
Topic in the state of the state	A SIGNED BI	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:			
		SING DIVISI	INISTRATION ON		·	· .
	2019 W	ASHINGTON S STON, WV 2	TREET, EAST 5305-0130			
		SEE AI	VERSESIDE POR TERMS AN		DATE	
SIGNATURE			FLETHU	T-		
TITLE		FEIN		AD	DRESS CHANGES	O BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DNRB11117

PASE 10

FRANK WHITTAKER

504-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Orange Construction Corporation 170 Old Cheat Road Morgantown, WV 26508

TEMSCESALE SHIPYIA

02/09/20	011	,	770	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	03/22/7 QUANTITY	2011 uop (%)	DEMNUMBER	UPENING TABLE S	AMGUNT
EINE	CESAVILLE	No.			
,					
Administration				N ON THE EACE DE	
T	HE BID SHOU	D CONTAIN OR THE BID	MAY NOT BE CON	N ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
1.			,		
SE	EALED BID	.			
BI	UYER:		44		
_	EQ. NO.:		DNRB11117		'
8.1	ID OPENING	DATE:	03/22/201	-	
B:	ID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM	The state of the s	
l n	ICACE PBOVI	DE A FAX NU	MBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
T	O CONTACT Y	OU REGARDIN	G YOUR BID:		
	·	304791	6975		,
	,			CONTACT	
, P	LEASE PRINT ONCERNING T	OR TYPE N	ME OF PERSON TO	CUNTACI	
<u> </u>	•		ry/=		• : :
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	•			•	
			,		20712700
*	**** THIS	IS THE EN	O OF RFQ DNRB1	117 ***** TOTA	L: 001121.
		-	,	,	
		,			•
		EEERE	EBSEISIDE FOR TERMSAND O	NOTHCRS	re s/ /
SIGNATURE	: 9. 72	Lates.	Sc.		3/21/11
Rres	į.	6507	67161		SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPONDING	TO RFQ, INSER	T NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABI	FED AEMOOU

Canaan Valley Resort State Park Golf Course Drainage Repairs

DIVISION OF NAT	MPAT. RES	SOURCES
-----------------	-----------	---------

FORM OF PROPOSAL-1

Name of Bidder:	Orange Construction Corporation
- Address of Bidder:	170 Old Cheat Road Morgantown, WV 26508
Phone Number of Bidder:	304-291-6765
WV Contractors License No.	WV029979

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of the repairs of existing fairway drainage trenches as detailed by the contract documents. Base bid shall also include the 500 square-foot allowance for miscellaneous repair work.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words. \$207,127.00.

Two Hundred Seven Thousand One Hundred Twenty Seven dollars and 00 cents Canaan Valley Resort State Park Golf Course Drainage Repairs

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-2

Additive Alternates

The following Additive Alternate Bid Items are not to be included in the Base Bid. If the Additive Alternate is selected by the Owner, the work described in the Additive Alternate shall be added to the Contract and the amount indicated for the Additive Alternate shall be added to the Base Bid. The cost for each alternate is the net addition to the Base Bid to add the alternate to the Work. No other adjustments shall be made to the Base Bid or Contract amount.

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ſ	
No.	Description	Amount in Words	Amount in Figures
7	Trench repair and sod in rough areas as indicated on the drawings.	One hundred five thousand seven hundred thirty four dollars and no cents	\$105,734.00

		I	
No.	Description	Amount in Words	Amount in Figures
2	Trench repair and sod in rough areas as indicated on the drawings.	One hundred four thousand three hundred thirty nine dollars and no cents	\$104,329.00

The contract award shall be based on the lowest base bid or the lowest combination of the base bid and alternate bid items, as selected by the Owner. The alternate bid items will be selected in the order indicated in the Form of Proposal.

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whose or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

Unit Prices

If the actual quantities of work vary more than ten (10%) from those indicated on the Drawings, the Contractor shall either provide a credit to the Owner for quantities less than those indicated, or shall be paid additional costs in accordance with the Unit Prices indicated below. Unit Prices indicated shall include all Contractor costs, including overhead and profit,

Unit	Cost in figures 13.60	Cost in words Thirteen dollars and sixty cents
4* Trench Repair	15.07	Fifteen dollars and seven cents
6" Trench Repair	16.00	Sixteen dollars and no cents
8" Trench Repair	16.00	
12" Trench Repair	16.43	Sixteen dollars and forty three cents

Canaan Valley Resort State Park Golf Course Drainage Repairs

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-3

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be completed within 150 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the emount of \$250 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each mouth on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-4

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.	Date				
#1	03/14/2011				
,					
*					
I understand that failure bid or proposal.	e to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of				
Respectfully submitted					
Date:	03/21/2011				
WV Vendor Registration Number:	1045-9010				
1/6Erage Scrott 1/dimen.					
By: (signature in ink)					
25). (045	to 2 Visite				
Title:	President				
Firm Name:	Orange Construction Corporation				
Firm Address:	170 Old Chart Bood				
M STOCKE	170 Old Cheat Road Morgantown, WV 26508				
	14701 Patroning 11, 1, 2004				

Agency_	D	į,	K,	Β.	24
REQ.P.C					

8ID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. That we, the undersigned,	Orange Construction Corp
	Morgantown, WV 26508	as Principal and Hudson Insurance
	of New York, NY 10004 a composition	organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	DE with its principal effice in the City of New York	as Surety, are held and finnly bound unto the State
	of Wesi Virginia, as Obliges, in the penal sum of five percent	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which.
	well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally blad ourselves, our heirs, ad	ministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Princip	oal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
	Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and ma	ade a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
	Division of Natural Resources Parks	Recreation
	324 4th Avenue South Charleston,	<u>0V 25303-1228</u>
	And the second section of the first control of the second section is the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section sect	
	and the second of the second s	
	NOW THEREFORE.	
	and the state of the same and t	
	(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a Co	resources: and substitution of Child Replicate recording the
	the contract of the contract of acid his thee this children that the	nin san colo, sinervise ins opisador signi (silen in isi
	force and effect. It is expressly undersigned and agreed that the liability of the	Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
	excess the banal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	
	The Surety, for the value received, hereby slipulates and agrees that way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee	the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall he in to may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	waive notice of any such extension.	
	IN WITHESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surely have hereunto set the	or bands and sage, and such of them as are compressed
	IN WITHESS WHEREOF, transpel and outery have netering set the Fave caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to	ha elaned by their reager officers, this
		a to agree of their proport entering the
•	15 - cay ofMarch	
	4 17 T 7 T 19 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Orange Construction Corp
. '	Principal Compasie Seal	(Name of Principal)
		a hours Parette
		(Must be President by
	Serve Commence	- Vice President)
		Atendent
		(Title)
	Surety Corporate Seal	Hudson Onsurance Company
	which a minimum and	(Name of Surety)
		4
		Cristen A Ross Listed A ROSC
		Attorney-in-Fact

important – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Relised comporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



BID BOND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with offices at 17 State Street, New York, New York, 10004, has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint

: Cristen A. Ross and Charlotte I. Molek

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, at New York City in the State of New York, each of them alone to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as Surety, bid bonds for any and all purposes.

Such hid bonds, when duly executed by said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, shall be binding upon said Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of said Company under its corporate seal attested by its Secretary.

In Witness Whereof, RUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be of its Senior Vice President thereunto duly authorized, on this 1st day of June, 2010 at New York, New York.

Peier H. Lovell, Corporate

STATE OF NEW YORK

ice President

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On the 1st day of June, 2010 before me personally came Michael P. Gleeson to me known, who being by me duly swom did depose and say that he is a Senior Vice President of HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, the Company described herein and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seal of said Company, that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company, and that he said t

STATE OF NEW HORSE COUNTY OF NEW YORK

No. 01MC6212495

Notary Public, State of New York

Qualified in New York County

ALICIA T. MCKINNET

Commission Expires October 13, 2013

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Peter H. Lovell hereby certifies:

THAT the original resolution, of which the following is a true and correct copy, was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Hudson Insurance Company dated July 27th, 2007, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified:

"RESOLVED, that the President, the Executive Vice Presidents, the Senior Vice Presidents and the Vice Presidents shall have the authority and discretion, to appoint such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys in-fact, for the purpose of carrying on this Company's surety business, and to empower such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys in-fact, to execute and deliver, under this Company's seal or otherwise, bonds obligations, and recognizances, whicher made by this Company as surely thereon or otherwise, indomnity contracts contracts and certificates, and any and all other contracts and undertaking made in the course of this Company's surety business, and renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations regarding

FURTHER RESOVLED, that the signature of any such Officer of the Company and the Company's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original scal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

THAT the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and of the whole of the original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked, and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney is now in force.

Witness the hand of the undersigned and the seal of said Company this



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE O	West Virginia	·		
COUNTY	OF Monongalia	, TO-WIT:	و م د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د	•
I,state as fo		, after being fir	st duly sworn, depo	se and
			•	-
1, I a	n an employee of <u>or</u>	ange Constructio (on Corporation Company Name)	; and,
2. I de	hereby attest that _	<u>Orange Construc</u> (ction Corporation Company Name)	
ma poli	intains a valld written icy is in compliance w	drug free work ith West Virgi	place policy and the nia Code §21-10-5	at such
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
Orange Construction Corporation				
			Company Name)	,
		ву:	at pass con	
		Title:	President	
		Date: Marc	sh 21, 2011	
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this day of _ March 21				
By Commission axpired Printer 19927/2016				
(Sea	Official Seed Notary Public, State of We Carol Bolyard 60 McCarbay Aver	et Virginia Buru	ie Bulya	rd_
	Morgantown, WV 26		(Notary Public)	
THE PARTY OF THE P				
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE				
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF				
THE DIA				
1315-1121	i			Rev March 2009

RFQ No. DNRB11117

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: Orange Construction Corporation **Authorized Signature:** West Virginia State of County of Monongalia Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 21 day of _____March My Commission expires ____09/27/2016_ NOTARY PUBLIC Caral AFFIX SEAL HERE

Official See Notary Public, State of West Virginia **Cerci Bolyard** 80 McCertrey Avenue Morgantown, WV 26505 My commission expires September 27, 2018